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_^(iv)^ Purchase Departmentincluding Dharmapuri, will depend on the further augmentation of watch production by H.N.T., and the needs of other States and backward districts in the country.

A ctivities o f C.I.A.

587. SHRI EBRAHIM SULAIM AN
SAIT: Will the Minister of HOME AFF-AIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that CIA has increased its activities particularly in the border areas, public sector undertakings and educational institutions in the country;
and

(b) if so, what steps Government have taken to check such activities ?
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THE M INISTER OF STATE IN THE
M IN ISTRY OF HOM E AFFAIRS
(SHRI DH ANIK LA L MANDAL) :
(a) and (b). Necessary vigilance is being maintained in regard to the activities of foreign intelligence organisations keeping in view the interest of national security. It will not be in the public interest to disclose the details.

Shifting of the Office of Hindustan Paper Corporation from New Delhi

to Calcutta

588. SHRI PARMANAND GO-
VINDJIW ALA : Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether the office of Hindustan Paper Corporation was shifted from New Delhi to Calcutta ;

(b) if so, when and what was the expenditure incurred ;

(c) what is the rent of the place where the office of Hindustan Paper Corporation is located at Calcutta and what was the rent, if any, paid at New Delhi ;

(d) was the Calcutta office furnished afresh ; and

(e) if so, the expenditure thereon ?

THE M INISTER OF STATE IN
TH E M IN ISTRY OF INDUSTRY
(KU M ARI ABHA M AITI) : (a) The following divisions of the Hindustan Paper Corporation Limited were shifted from New Delhi to Calcutta ;

(i) Chairman’s Office

(ii) Engineering and Technical Divisions

(iii) Finance and Accounts Division

(v) 'Marketing Department. * ' ”

(b) These divisions were shifted in June, 1976 and the total amount of ex-

diture incurred in shifting was 3,04,031.

(c) At the time of shifting, Hindustan Paper Corporation was paying a rent of Rs.77, i46/-p.m. for the premises occupied at New Delhi, which covered an area of 28,880 sq.ft Subsequent to shifting, Hindustan Paper Corporation is paying a rent of Rs. 58,200/- p.m. for a space of 29100
sq.ft. in Calcutta and a rent of Rs. 49,022/-
p.m. for a space of 17618 sq.ft. in New Delhi. The shifting of some of the divisions took place at a time when the manpower of those divisions was being built up to cope with the increased work on account of the various projects in hand.
The premises at Calcutta were acquired having regard to the additional requirements.

(d) The Calcutta office space was hired like Delhi, without any furnishing.
Such furniture as became surplus at Delhi was brought to Calcutta and furniture and furnishings needed additionally were purchased locally.

(e) The total expenditure incurred on furnishing the Calcutta office was Rs. 17,51,408/-

Permission to Indian Film Producers-For Shooting Abroad

589. SHRI PARMANAND GOVIND-
JIW ALA Will the Minister of INFOR-M ATION AND BRODCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) how many Indian Film Producers were given permission for “ shooting” abroad since October 1975 to October
1977 ; and

(b) the foreign exchange given to them ?

THE MINISTER OF INFORM ATION
&  BROADCASTING (SHRI L.K. AD-
VANI) : (a) and(b). The requisite information is given in the statement annexed.
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Statement.

SL| Name of the Producer/Com- Tide of the film Amount of Date on Remarks
No. pany Foreign which

Exchange released
released

1. M/s. Associated Films & Finance Corporation, Anand
Villa, 15th Road, Santa
Cruz, Bombay-54

2. M/s. Filmart International,
No. 22, Sujata, G. B. Road,
Bandra, Bombay-400* 050.

3. M/s. Shiv Kala Mandir, Flat No. 1, Moonstone Appart-
ments, T.inlring Rd., Santacruz, Bombay-400 • 054

4. M/s. Navketan International Swami Vivekanand Road,
San tacruz (West), Bombay-
400- 054.

: 5. M/s. Udhayam Productions,
1 Hanumantha RaoRoad, Balajinagar, Royapettah,
Madras-14.

“ THE GREAT GAM -
BLER”

“ KASHISH”

‘ASHIQ, HOON
B AH AR O N KA”

“ DES PARDES”

$ 1,000 7-3“77 Second instalments of foreign
exchange re-

leased in relaxa-
tion of the ban

$ 3)500 10-1-77 to complete
unfinsihed

shooting
abroad.

$ 8,351 6-1-77

$ 14,800 25-5-77

“Production No. 6”  Rs. 2,38,952 13-6-77

*: Study Undertaken to Assess the Impact of Telecast on Rural Communities

590. SHRI PARMANAND GOVIND-
JIW A LA : Will the Minister of PLANN-ING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Planning Commission has undertaken a study in six districts during 1976-77, aiming at assessing the impact of the telecast on the rural communities ; and

(b) if so, whether the study has been
- completed and examined by the Planning

Commission ?

TH E PRIM E M INISTER (SHRI
M ORARJI DESAI) : (a) Yes.

(b) It is being discussed with the Minis* ies concerned.

. Investigation into the Alleged Assault On Shri Sanjay Gandhi

591. SHRI HARI VISHNU KAM ATH ;
Will the Minister of HOM E AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 769 on the 3rd August, 1977 regarding investigation

. into the alleged assault on Shri Sanjay
^Gandhi and state :

(a) whether the investigation into the alleged assault on Shri Sanjay Gandhi on the 14th March, 1977 has been completed ; and

(b) if so, the upshot thereof ?

THE M INISTER OF STATE IN THE
M IN ISTRY OF HOM E AFFAIRS (SHRI
DH ANIK LAL MANDAL) :

(a) : Yes Sir,

(b) The allegation has not been proved.

Blank MTSA warrants

592. SHRI HARI VISHNU K A -
MATH: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the statement laid by him on the Table on the 8th August, 1977 regarding the publication of a photostat copy of a blank MISA warrant dated the 26th June, 1975 signed by the Deputy Commissioner of Delhi and state:

(a) whether the Delhi Administration has submitted a detailed report on the subject

(b) if so, whether the report will be laid on the Table; and

